

COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT  
MAY BE OBTAINED FROM  
THE CLERK OF COURT  
FOR THE COUNTY OF SKAMANIA  
1000 1/2 N. 1ST ST.  
KALAMA, WA 98625  
PHONE (509) 853-3300  
FAX (509) 853-3301  
WWW.COURTS.WA.GOV

NO. 34397-5-II  
Skamania County No. 05-1-00107-9

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**MARK ANTHONY TAYLOR**

**Appellant.**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

ANNE CRUSER/WSBA #27944  
Attorney for Appellant

P. O. Box 1670  
Kalama, WA 98625  
360 - 673-4941

PM 10-30 06

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

    I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE STATE’S  
    MOTION TO AMEND THE INFORMATION. .... 1

    II. MR. TAYLOR WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL BY THE  
    CUMULATIVE MISCONDUCT OF THE STATE..... 1

    III. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE  
    CONVICTION FOR ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

    I. MR. TAYLOR WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL WHEN THE  
    COURT GRANTED THE STATE’S MOTION TO AMEND THE  
    INFORMATION TO ADD THE CHARGE OF ASSAULT IN THE  
    FIRST DEGREE..... 1

    II. MR. TAYLOR WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL BY  
    NUMEROUS INSTANCES OF MISCONDUCT BY THE STATE,  
    INCLUDING THE ELICITATION OF TESTIMONY FROM  
    DEPUTY ROBISON ON MR. TAYLOR’S CREDIBILITY AND  
    ARGUMENT OF THE PROSECUTOR THAT IN ORDER TO  
    BELIEVE MR. TAYLOR, THE JURY WOULD HAVE TO  
    DISBELIEVE EVERY STATE WITNESS..... 1

    III. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE  
    CONVICTION FOR ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    1. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 1

    2. FACTUAL HISTORY ..... 3

D. ARGUMENT..... 10

    I. MR. TAYLOR WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL WHEN THE  
    COURT GRANTED THE STATE’S MOTION TO AMEND THE

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <b>INFORMATION TO ADD THE CHARGE OF ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE.....</b>  | <b>10</b> |
| <b>II. MR. TAYLOR WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL BY NUMEROUS INSTANCES OF MISCONDUCT BY THE STATE, INCLUDING THE ELICITATION OF TESTIMONY FROM DEPUTY ROBISON ON MR. TAYLOR'S CREDIBILITY AND ARGUMENT OF THE PROSECUTOR THAT IN ORDER TO BELIEVE MR. TAYLOR, THE JURY WOULD HAVE TO DISBELIEVE EVERY STATE WITNESS.....</b> | <b>16</b> |
| 1. <i>TESTIMONY ON MR. TAYLOR'S CREDIBILITY</i> .....   | 16        |
| 2. <i>CLOSING ARGUMENT OF THE PROSECUTOR</i> .....  | 21        |
| <b>III. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE CONVICTION FOR ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE.....</b>   | <b>24</b> |
| <b>E. CONCLUSION.....</b>   | <b>28</b> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) .....  | 27         |
| <i>State v. Barrow</i> , 60 Wn.App. 869, 809 P.2d 209 (1991) .....  | 24, 25     |
| <i>State v. Belgarde</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988) .....   | 20         |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 74 Wn.2d 799, 447 P.2d 82 (1968) .....  | 16         |
| <i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990) .....   | 23         |
| <i>State v. Castaneda-Perez</i> , 61 Wn.App. 354, 810 P.2d 74 (1991) .....  | 24, 25     |
| <i>State v. Dolan</i> , 118 Wn.App. 323, 73 P.3d 1011 (2003) .....  | 18         |
| <i>State v. Earl</i> , 97 Wn.App. 408, 984 P.2d 427 (1999) .....  | 12         |
| <i>State v. Farr-Lenzini</i> , 93 Wn.App. 453, 970 P.2d 313 (1999) .....  | 19, 20     |
| <i>State v. Ferreira</i> , 69 Wn.App. 465, 850 P.2d 541 (1993) .....  | 29, 31, 32 |
| <i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn.App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996) .....  | 24         |
| <i>State v. Gosser</i> , 33 Wn.App. 428, 656 P.2d 514 (1982) .....  | 16         |
| <i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....   | 28         |
| <i>State v. Harris</i> , 121 Wn.2d 317, 849 P.2d 1216 (1993) .....  | 13         |
| <i>State v. Jerrels</i> , 83 Wn.App. 503, 925 P.2d 209 (1996) .....   | 23         |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 117 Wn.App. 89, 68 P.3d 1153 (2003) .....   | 20, 23     |
| <i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997) .....  | 12, 13, 16 |
| <i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977) .....   | 28         |
| <i>State v. Pelkey</i> , 109 Wn.2d 484, 745 P.2d 854 (1987) .....   | 13         |
| <i>State v. Price</i> , 94 Wn.2d 810, 620 P.2d 994 (1980) .....   | 16         |
| <i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....   | 27         |
| <i>State v. Stith</i> , 71 Wn.App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993) .....  | 24         |
| <i>State v. Suarez-Bravo</i> , 72 Wn.App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994) .....  | 23         |
| <i>State v. Thereoff</i> , 25 Wn.App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254 (1980) .....   | 28         |
| <i>State v. Wilson</i> , 125 Wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994) .....   | 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>State v. Woo Won Choi</i> , 55 Wn.App. 895, 781 P.2d 505 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1002, 788 P.2d 1077 (1990) ..... | 29         |
| <i>State v. Wright</i> , 76 Wn.App. 811, 888 P.2d 1214 (1995) .....   | 24, 25     |

### **Statutes**

|                     |               |
|---------------------|---------------|
| RCW 9A.04.110 ..... | 29, 30        |
| RCW 9A.08.010 ..... | 29            |
| RCW 9A.32.030 ..... | 15            |
| RCW 9A.36.011 ..... | 3, 15, 28, 30 |

### **Rules**

|                   |    |
|-------------------|----|
| CrR 2.1 (d) ..... | 12 |
| CrR 8.3 (b) ..... | 16 |
